Add: Charge for the year  5  142  -   -   147  -
Less : Disposals/ adjustments*  -   93  -   -   93  -
As at March 31, 2024  25  807  -   -   832  -
Add: Charge for the year  48  86  19  125  278
Less : Disposals/ adjustments*  -   2  -   -   2
Add: Impairment charge (refer
note II below)

 -   1  -   -   1

As at March 31, 2025  73  891  19  125  1,108  -
Net Block
As at March 31, 2025  242  58  171  1,192  1,662  -
As at March 31, 2024  36  139  -   -   175  1,018

* INR less than 50,000/- has been rounded off to Nil.

I.	 Capital work in progress:

	 The Company accounts for capitalization of property, plant and equipment to the extent applicable through capital work in
progress and therefore the movement in capital work-in-progress is the difference between closing and opening balance
of capital work-in-progress as adjusted in additions to property, plant and equipment.

II.	 Additional information for which impairment loss has been recognized are as under:

	 1)	 Nature of asset :Plant and Machinery

	 2)	 Amount of impairment : INR 1 lakh (Previous Year: NIL lakhs)

	 3)	 Reason of impairment : On account of physical damage

Digicontent Limited

140

Annual Report 2024-25

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2025

 (INR Lakhs)

Particulars  March 31, 2025  March 31, 2024

Other income tax assets (net)  215  1,842
Total Income tax assets  215  1,842
Current  -   -
Non-Current  215  1,842

Note 4 : Intangible assets and intangible assets under development
(INR Lakhs)

Particulars
Intangible Assets

Total of
Intangible Assets

Intangible Assets
under development
(refer note I below)

Website
Development

Software
Licenses

Gross carrying amount
As at 1 April, 2023  100  156  256  198
Additions during the year  -   282  282  84
Less : Disposals/ adjustments  -   -   (282)
As at March 31, 2024  100  438  538  -
Additions during the year  -   40  40  -
Less : Disposals/ adjustments  -   -   -   -
As at March 31, 2025  100  478  578  -
Accumulated amortisation
As at 1 April, 2023  89  131  220  -
Charge for the year  1  44  45  -
As at March 31, 2024  90  175  265  -
Charge for the year  -   63  63  -
As at March 31, 2025  90  239  329  -
Net carrying amount
As at March 31, 2025  10  239  249  -
As at March 31, 2024  10  263  273  -

I.	 Intangible Assets under development

	 Intangible assets under development for year ended March 31, 2024 comprises expenditure incurred mainly for
Software Licenses.

Note 5 : Non-current tax assets (net)

Financial Statements

141

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2025

 (INR Lakhs)

Particulars  March 31, 2025  March 31, 2024

Non Current
Investments at Fair Value through profit and loss
Unquoted
Investment in equity instruments  10  10
Investments at Fair Value through OCI
Investment in Quoted equity instruments: